
St. Bonaventure (6-7-4, 2-5-1) -vs- VCU (5-5-5, 5-1-2)
10/28/2023 at Richmond, Va. (Sports Backers Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 
Scoring Summary

Date: 10/28/2023
Attendance: 350
Stadium: Sports Backers Stadium
Officials: Referee, Stephen Foster   Asst. Referee, Daniel
Bava   Asst. Referee, Duane Paquette   Alt. Official, Julie Heiry   

Goals By Period 1 2 Total
St. Bonaventure 0 0 0
VCU 2 2 4

St. Bonaventure 0

Pos # Player SH SOG G A MIN
Starters

GK 1 Dechert, Jules 0 0 0 0 90
DEF 3 Drath, Bo 1 0 0 0 75
DEF 5 Smith, Clay 0 0 0 0 75
DEF 6 Ferretti, Mattia 0 0 0 0 90
MID 7 Pereira, Rafael 3 1 0 0 90
FWD 8 Brito, Kenzo 2 1 0 0 85
FWD 9 Akuazaoku, Umechi 1 1 0 0 47
MID 11 Javitt, Andres 1 1 0 0 57
MID 14 Dawson, Keegan 0 0 0 0 75
MID 17 Dahl, Marius Skattum 0 0 0 0 78
FWD 19 Helle, Daniel 2 2 0 0 57

Substitutes
DEF 2 Morfin, Sean 0 0 0 0 15
DEF 13 Cubillos, David 0 0 0 0 15
MID 15 Mercer, Dean 0 0 0 0 33
DEF 16 Finelli, Luc 0 0 0 0 15
MID 21 Dreasky, Avery 0 0 0 0 5
DEF 22 O'Connor, Will 0 0 0 0 6
DEF 23 Shillington, Callum 0 0 0 0 33
DEF 26 Wambach, Mitch 0 0 0 0 12
FWD 29 Aroza, Rashid 0 0 0 0 37

Totals 10 6 0 0 990

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
1 Dechert, Jules 90:00 4 2

Totals 4 2

VCU 4

Pos # Player SH SOG G A MIN
Starters

GK 00 Ermini, John 0 0 0 0 90
DEF 5 Ndiaye, Moussa 0 0 0 0 78
MID 8 Salmeron, Andrey 1 1 1 0 75
FWD 10 Toure, Papa 2 1 1 0 60
MID 15 Hitchcock, William 0 0 0 0 75
MID 16 Rodriguez, Andres 0 0 0 1 68
MID 17 Kanagwa, Jonathan 4 4 2 2 83
DEF 19 Castillo, Gerardo 1 0 0 1 83
MID 20 Tucker, Mouhamed 0 0 0 2 64
DEF 26 Miyano, Hayato 0 0 0 0 87
DEF 47 Vergara, Leonel 0 0 0 0 83

Substitutes
DEF 3 Hardy, Blaize 0 0 0 0 12
MID 7 Gallegos, Damian 0 0 0 0 16
FWD 11 Comi, Camilo 0 0 0 0 6
MID 13 Cowlishaw, Joshua 1 0 0 0 8
MID 14 Dougald, Graham 0 0 0 0 22
FWD 18 Joseph, Seni 0 0 0 0 12
DEF 21 Kim, Isaac 0 0 0 0 7
MID 22 Moutaouakil, Tariq 0 0 0 0 3
MID 23 White, Lucas 0 0 0 0 15
DEF 24 Campbell, Justice 0 0 0 0 3
MID 25 Feng, Kai 1 0 0 0 7
FWD 33 Coetzee, Nolan 0 0 0 0 12
FWD 35 Abdul-Mateen, Sulaiman 0 0 0 0 8
DEF 37 Bayer, Ethan 0 0 0 0 7
FWD 99 Bile, Jean-Claude 0 0 0 0 6

Totals 10 6 4 6 990

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves
00 Ermini, John 90:00 0 6

Totals 0 6

Shots By Period 1 2 Total
St. Bonaventure 7 3 10
VCU 5 5 10

Saves By Period
St. Bonaventure 2 0 2
VCU 3 3 6

Corner Kicks By Period 1 2 Total
St. Bonaventure 0 5 5
VCU 3 1 4

Fouls By Period
St. Bonaventure 2 3 5
VCU 5 1 6

Time Team Goal Scorer Assist Description

20:47 VCU Jonathan Kanagwa Mouhamed Tucker
GOAL by VCU Kanagwa, Jonathan Assist by
Tucker, Mouhamed.

30:07 VCU Andrey Salmeron
Jonathan Kanagwa , Mouhamed
Tucker

GOAL by VCU Salmeron, Andrey Assist by
Kanagwa, Jonathan and Tucker, Mouhamed.



64:41 VCU Papa Toure Jonathan Kanagwa , Gerardo Castillo
GOAL by VCU Toure, Papa Assist by Kanagwa,
Jonathan and Castillo, Gerardo.

67:04 VCU Jonathan Kanagwa Andres Rodriguez
GOAL by VCU Kanagwa, Jonathan Assist by
Rodriguez, Andres.

 
Cautions and Ejections: There were no penalties in this game.



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
00:00 VCU Ermini, John at goalie for VCU
00:00 SBU Dechert, Jules at goalie for St. Bonaventure
03:10 VCU Corner kick [03:10].
04:02 VCU Offside against VCU.
05:39 VCU Corner kick [05:39].
06:14 VCU Foul on Castillo, Gerardo.
11:39 VCU Shot by VCU Toure, Papa, out left.
12:32 VCU Foul on Salmeron, Andrey.
15:22 SBU Shot by SBU Akuazaoku, Umechi, bottom right, saved by Ermini, John.
16:17 SBU Shot by SBU Javitt, Andres, bottom center, saved by Ermini, John.
18:18 VCU Shot by VCU Kanagwa, Jonathan, bottom center, saved by Dechert, Jules.
19:35 VCU Shot by VCU Kanagwa, Jonathan, bottom center, saved by Dechert, Jules.
20:47 VCU GOAL by VCU Kanagwa, Jonathan Assist by Tucker, Mouhamed.

St. Bonaventure 0, VCU 1
22:16 VCU VCU substitution: Gallegos, Damian for Toure, Papa.
23:22 SBU Shot by SBU Pereira, Rafael, out top right.
24:10 VCU Corner kick [24:10].
27:11 VCU Offside against VCU.
28:05 VCU Foul on Kanagwa, Jonathan.
30:07 VCU GOAL by VCU Salmeron, Andrey Assist by Kanagwa, Jonathan and Tucker, Mouhamed.

St. Bonaventure 0, VCU 2
30:58 VCU VCU substitution: Abdul-Mateen, Sulaiman for Tucker, Mouhamed.
30:58 SBU SBU substitution: Aroza, Rashid for Akuazaoku, Umechi.
30:58 SBU SBU substitution: Mercer, Dean for Helle, Daniel.
33:06 VCU Foul on Abdul-Mateen, Sulaiman.
33:29 SBU Foul on Dawson, Keegan.
34:19 SBU Foul on Aroza, Rashid.
36:18 SBU Shot by SBU Brito, Kenzo, bottom center, saved by Ermini, John.
38:17 SBU Shot by SBU Pereira, Rafael, out top.
38:42 VCU VCU substitution: Comi, Camilo for Hitchcock, William.
38:42 VCU VCU substitution: Bile, Jean-Claude for Abdul-Mateen, Sulaiman.
38:42 SBU SBU substitution: Shillington, Callum for Javitt, Andres.
38:28 VCU VCU substitution: Hitchcock, William for Gallegos, Damian.
39:28 VCU Offside against VCU.
41:45 VCU VCU substitution: Coetzee, Nolan for Hitchcock, William.
43:29 SBU Shot by SBU Brito, Kenzo, out right.
44:32 VCU Foul on Bile, Jean-Claude.
44:39 SBU Shot by SBU Drath, Bo, out top.
45:00 0 End of period [45:00].
45:00 0 Start of 2nd period [45:00].

45:00 SBU
FOR SBU: , #1 Dechert, Jules, #3 Drath, Bo, #5 Smith, Clay, #6 Ferretti, Mattia, #7 Pereira, Rafael, #8 Brito, Kenzo,
#29 Aroza, Rashid, #23 Shillington, Callum, #14 Dawson, Keegan, #17 Dahl, Marius Skattum, #15 Mercer, Dean.

45:00 VCU

FOR VCU: , #00 Ermini, John, #5 Ndiaye, Moussa, #8 Salmeron, Andrey, #10 Toure, Papa, #15 Hitchcock, William,
#16 Rodriguez, Andres, #17 Kanagwa, Jonathan, #19 Castillo, Gerardo, #20 Tucker, Mouhamed, #26 Miyano,
Hayato, #47 Vergara, Leonel.

45:00 VCU VCU substitution: Toure, Papa for Coetzee, Nolan.
45:00 VCU VCU substitution: Hitchcock, William for Comi, Camilo.
45:00 VCU VCU substitution: Tucker, Mouhamed for Bile, Jean-Claude.
45:57 VCU Offside against VCU.
58:41 SBU Foul on Dahl, Marius Skattum.
59:37 VCU Offside against VCU.
60:14 SBU Corner kick [60:14].
63:51 SBU SBU substitution: Helle, Daniel for Mercer, Dean.
64:10 SBU Foul on Brito, Kenzo.
64:41 VCU GOAL by VCU Toure, Papa Assist by Kanagwa, Jonathan and Castillo, Gerardo.

St. Bonaventure 0, VCU 3
65:16 VCU Foul on Salmeron, Andrey.
66:15 SBU Corner kick [66:15].
67:04 VCU GOAL by VCU Kanagwa, Jonathan Assist by Rodriguez, Andres.



St. Bonaventure 0, VCU 4
67:13 VCU VCU substitution: Dougald, Graham for Rodriguez, Andres.
67:13 SBU SBU substitution: Akuazaoku, Umechi for Aroza, Rashid.
67:53 SBU Shot by SBU Helle, Daniel, bottom center, saved by Ermini, John.
68:23 SBU Corner kick [68:23].
71:28 SBU SBU substitution: Javitt, Andres for Shillington, Callum.
74:05 VCU VCU substitution: White, Lucas for Salmeron, Andrey.
74:05 SBU SBU substitution: Cubillos, David for Drath, Bo.
74:05 SBU SBU substitution: Morfin, Sean for Smith, Clay.
74:05 SBU SBU substitution: Finelli, Luc for Dawson, Keegan.
75:56 VCU Shot by VCU Castillo, Gerardo.
77:01 SBU SBU substitution: Wambach, Mitch for Dahl, Marius Skattum.
77:17 SBU Corner kick [77:17].
78:00 VCU VCU substitution: Joseph, Seni for Ndiaye, Moussa.
78:00 VCU VCU substitution: Coetzee, Nolan for Hitchcock, William.
78:00 VCU VCU substitution: Hardy, Blaize for Tucker, Mouhamed.
79:30 SBU Shot by SBU Helle, Daniel, top, saved by Ermini, John.
81:50 VCU VCU substitution: Cowlishaw, Joshua for Toure, Papa.
83:00 VCU VCU substitution: Bayer, Ethan for Kanagwa, Jonathan.
83:00 VCU VCU substitution: Kim, Isaac for Castillo, Gerardo.
83:00 VCU VCU substitution: Feng, Kai for Vergara, Leonel.
83:38 SBU SBU substitution: O'Connor, Will for Akuazaoku, Umechi.
83:54 SBU Shot by SBU Pereira, Rafael, bottom center, saved by Ermini, John.
84:04 SBU Corner kick [84:04].
84:12 SBU SBU substitution: Dreasky, Avery for Brito, Kenzo.
85:49 VCU Offside against VCU.
86:20 VCU VCU substitution: Moutaouakil, Tariq for Coetzee, Nolan.
86:20 VCU VCU substitution: Campbell, Justice for Miyano, Hayato.
87:33 VCU Corner kick [87:33].
88:12 VCU Shot by VCU Cowlishaw, Joshua, out left.
89:09 SBU Foul on Pereira, Rafael.
89:44 VCU Shot by VCU Feng, Kai, out top.
90:00 0 End of period [90:00].


